

## **Item: 4**

**Policy and Resources Committee: 27 February 2024.**

**General Fund Reserves Strategy.**

**Report by Head of Finance.**

### **1. Purpose of Report**

To consider a strategy for managing the Council's General Fund Reserves in the context of setting the Revenue Budget for 2024/25.

### **2. Recommendations**

The Committee is invited to note:

#### **2.1.**

That the Council should be clear on the purpose for holding any reserves and the protocols for their use.

#### **2.2.**

The broad range of reserve levels within which local authorities might reasonably operate depending on their particular circumstances.

#### **2.3.**

That, as at 31 March 2023, the Council held reserves balances, totalling £37,554,605, as detailed in section 4 of this report.

#### **2.4.**

That, during the budget setting process for financial year 2023/24, it was recognised that an allocation from General Fund balances, totalling £8,843,200, would be required to fund General Fund services.

#### **2.5.**

The effect of recognising the commitments detailed at paragraph 2.4 above, namely, to further reduce the non-earmarked General Fund balance from £11,638,994 to £2,795,794.

#### **2.6.**

That the Council's Reserves Strategy set a target for the non-earmarked General Fund balances at 2% of net budgeted expenditure.

## **2.7.**

The purpose for holding each of the Council's earmarked reserves and the non-earmarked General Fund Balances, as set out in Appendix 1 to this report.

**It is recommended:**

## **2.8.**

That the non-earmarked General Fund Balance for 2024/25 be set at 2% of the net revenue budget for 2024/25, with a minimum balance of approximately £2,250,000 as a contingency for in-year pressures.

## **2.9.**

That, should the Council return an overspend position for 2023/24, any uncommitted balances held within earmarked funds should be returned to non-earmarked General Fund reserves, to meet in-year overspends and retain the 2% contingency balance for non-earmarked General Fund balances.

## **2.10.**

That powers be delegated to the Head of Finance, in consultation with the Chief Executive and Corporate Directors, to make the adjustments to reserves balances, taking account of the 2023/24 year-end position and ongoing budget pressures for 2024/25.

# **3. Background**

## **3.1.**

In accordance with the existing statutory and regulatory framework, the Head of Finance is responsible for advising the Council on the level of reserves it should hold and to ensure that there are clear protocols for their establishment and use. Reserves should not be held without a clear purpose.

## **3.2.**

The CIPFA Local Authority Advisory Panel (LAAP) Bulletin 99, published in July 2014, provides guidance on the establishment and maintenance of Reserves and Balances. CIPFA and LAAP consider that local authorities should establish reserves, including the level of those reserves, based on the advice of their chief finance officers. Local authorities should make their own judgements on such matters taking into account all the relevant local circumstances.

## **3.3.**

In assessing the appropriate level of reserves, a well-managed authority will ensure that the reserves are not only adequate but are also necessary. There is a broad range of reserves within which local authorities might reasonably operate, depending on their particular circumstances. Many councils hold usable reserves of around 2% of their annual budgeted expenditure although there are lower and higher percentage levels of reserves held.

### **3.3.1.**

With the smallest budget of any Scottish local authority, it would be considered prudent to hold reserves to a higher percentage of the net budget than some larger authorities, given that the possibility exists that a catastrophic event could occur that is larger in scale than the size of the Council and cost the Council in excess of the reserves held.

### **3.4.**

In determining medium term financial plans and preparing budgets, the Council needs to consider the establishment and maintenance of reserves in accordance with its statutory powers. Reserves can be held for three main purposes, namely:

- Working balances to help cushion the impact of uneven cash flows and avoid unnecessary temporary borrowing – this forms part of General Reserves.
- A contingency to cushion the impact of unexpected events or emergencies – this also forms part of General Reserves.
- A means of building up funds, often referred to as Earmarked Reserves, to meet known or predicted liabilities.

### **3.5.**

The principles that should be followed in the reserves strategy are as follows:

- The level of reserves should be sufficient to ensure that the local authority can comply with its statutory financial duty of setting a balanced annual budget.
- The level of reserves should take into account the known risks over the life of the current financial plan.
- The level of reserves should be capable of covering the estimated financial risk of the local authority, including contingent liabilities and insurance exposure risks.

### **3.6.**

In addition to General Fund balances, earmarked or otherwise, the Council is also permitted to maintain a number of other reserves in order to comply with proper accounting practice. These include, for example, the Capital Receipts Reserve and Capital Fund, both of which are ring-fenced for capital purposes only and are utilised in the financing of the capital programme. By contrast, the Repairs and Renewals Fund, which can be used for both capital and revenue purposes, allows the Council to plan for the future replacement and repair of its existing property, plant and equipment fixed assets.

## **4. Existing Reserves Position**

### **4.1.**

The audited Annual Accounts for 2022/23, presented to the Monitoring and Audit Committee on 29 November 2023, gave an overview of the Reserves position as at 31 March 2023 which is summarised in the table below.

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>£</b>	<b>Balance as at 31/03/23</b>
		<b>£</b>
<b>Non-Earmarked Balance.</b>		<b>11,638,994.</b>
<b>Capital Fund.</b>		<b>1,219,282.</b>
<b>Capital Receipts Reserve.</b>		<b>901,829.</b>
<b>Repairs and Renewals Fund.</b>		<b>6,804,112.</b>
<b>Local Works and Services Contingency Fund.</b>	25,000.	
<b>Workforce Management and Management Support Fund.</b>	1,245,225.	
<b>Renewable, Redevelopment and Regeneration Fund.</b>	6,990,018.	
<b>Development Grants Fund.</b>	1,247,121.	
<b>Outwith Orkney Placements Fund.</b>	661,662.	
<b>Capital Projects Appraisal Fund.</b>	723,212.	
<b>Crown Estate Fund.</b>	2,557,842.	
<b>Redeterminations Flexibility Fund.</b>	132,301.	
<b>Business Support Fund.</b>	1,586,836.	
<b>Sustainable and Green Transport Fund.</b>	55,852.	
<b>Islands Deal Fund.</b>	1,765,319.	
<b>Total Earmarked Reserves.</b>		<b>16,990,388.</b>
<b>Total General Fund Reserves.</b>		<b>37,554,605.</b>

## 4.2.

The Council is also in the fortunate position of having a Strategic Reserve Fund which, as at 31 March 2023, had a value of £215,095,000. Utilisation of this reserve in the Council's budget setting considerations is considered in another paper to this meeting.

## 5. Proposed Level of Non-Earmarked General Fund Reserve

### 5.1.

Balancing the annual budget by drawing on general reserves may be viewed as a legitimate short-term option. However, it is not normally prudent for reserves to be deployed to finance recurrent expenditure. CIPFA has stated that local authorities should be particularly wary of using one-off reserves to deal with shortfalls in current funding. Where such action is to be taken, this should be made explicit, and an

explanation given as to how such expenditure will be funded in the medium to long term.

## **5.2.**

In the event that any use of General Fund Reserves is made in determining the revenue budget for 2024/25, this should only be done on the basis of a sustainable strategy, which ensures that future years' revenue budgets are not dependent on the unsustainable continuing use of General Reserves. It is anticipated that there will be no excess General Fund reserves to contribute to the 2024/25 budget setting.

## **5.3.**

There is no generally recommended target level of uncommitted General Fund Reserves although a number of local authorities do have a target range of between 2% and 4% of their net revenue expenditure in the medium term. Based on the Net Revenue Budget for 2024/25 of approximately £108,000,000, this would imply a level of uncommitted Reserves for the Council of between £2,160,000 and £4,320,000.

## **5.4.**

There is a balance that requires to be struck between the risk of an unexpected draw on the General Fund balance and the cost of carrying a cash balance to cover that risk where it is only possible to earn a low level of interest through placing funds on short term instant access deposits. The Council could operate with a slightly lower level of General Fund Reserve than it has held in recent years and can take some comfort that it could, if required, re-provision some of the earmarked balances if required to do so.

## **5.5.**

The Council's non-earmarked General Fund Reserve of £11,638,994 at 31 March 2023 represented approximately 11.0% of the Council's net budgeted expenditure for 2023/24, however a further £8,843,200 has been committed to cover the budget shortfall for financial year 2023/24, bringing the available balance down to £2,795,794 or 2.8% of the Council's annual running costs for the General Fund:

## **5.6.**

During the 2023/24 budget setting process the value of reserves was reduced from 4% to 2%. It is recommended that the 2% level remains in place for 2024/25. At 2% of the net Revenue Budget for financial year 2024/25 the General Fund Reserve would be set at approximately £2,250,000.

# **6. Establishing the Level of Earmarked Reserves**

## **6.1.**

In determining the Reserves Strategy it is recognised that there may be constraints on the Council's capacity to raise balances in future. These constraints arise firstly from the generally tight budgetary environment anticipated over the medium term, which means that there will be limited opportunities to raise balances through local

taxation. Secondly, the savings that have already been made to the revenue budget and the pressures on service budgets mean that there is a limited prospect of uncommitted balances being built up through service underspends.

## **6.2.**

It will therefore be necessary to maintain balances at a level that reflects the difficulty likely to be experienced in reinstating them if and when they are applied.

## **6.3.**

The outlook in the medium term is particularly challenging, with the public sector facing a prolonged period of constraint in spending as the United Kingdom recovers from the economic shock caused by Brexit, the pandemic, the war in Ukraine, and the soaring cost of living.

## **6.4.**

Appendix 1 to this report sets out the purpose for holding each of the Council's earmarked reserves and the non-earmarked General Fund balance, together with how and when the reserve can be used and the procedures for the reserve's management and control.

## **6.5.**

It is considered good practice to establish clearly whether the authority to spend from the particular earmarked funds has been delegated to an officer or referred to a specific committee. Appendix 1 details the extent of delegation for each of the reserves listed.

## **6.6.**

Once the original purpose for establishing an earmarked reserve is deemed to have been either completed, and/or otherwise overtaken by other events, then the reserve will be wound up, with any residual balance returned to the original donor reserve.

## **6.7.**

Similarly, if the link between the purpose for amounts within earmarked balances is no longer appropriate, especially within the current financial climate, the funds should be returned to non-earmarked reserves. Appendix 1 lists all the individual general fund reserves and balances, for each there is a conclusion of initial high-level review.

# **7. Corporate Governance**

## **7.1.**

This report is presented in order to comply with internal governance and reporting requirements and is not for the exclusive purpose of supporting or relating to improved outcomes for communities as detailed in the Council Plan or the Local Outcomes Improvement Plan.

## **7.2.**

However, deployment of the Council's reserves could assist with progressing the priorities of the Council as articulated in the Council Plan and therefore support and contribute to improved outcomes for communities as outlined in the Council Plan.

## **8. Financial Implications**

The financial implications are detailed throughout the report.

## **9. Legal Aspects**

### **9.1.**

Section 93 (1) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 requires the Council to maintain a General Fund.

### **9.2.**

Local Authorities are empowered by Paragraph 22 of Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1975 to establish a Renewal and Repair Fund and a Capital Fund.

## **10. Contact Officer**

Erik Knight, Head of Finance, extension 2127, Email [erik.knight@orkney.gov.uk](mailto:erik.knight@orkney.gov.uk)

## **11. Appendix**

Appendix 1: Evaluation of Individual General Fund Reserves and Balances.

## Evaluation of Individual General Fund Reserves and Balances

Name of Reserve.	Non-Earmarked General Fund Balance.
Balance at 31 March 2023.	£11,638,994.
Purpose of the Reserve.	<p>The General Fund Balance is held to provide a cushion for uneven cash flow management and against the impact of unexpected events or emergencies. The balance of £11,638,994 may be regarded as a high fund value when compared to other councils, however, as part of the budget setting process for financial year 2023/24 a further £8,843,200 was committed from this balance to fund specific purposes meaning the actual balance is £2,795,794.</p> <p>The General Fund Reserves strategy is to hold 2% of net revenue budget for 2023/24 to meet any unforeseen in-year pressures. The resultant value of £2,015,550 for the contingency purposes was set as part of the 2023/24 budget setting process. The actual balance represents ~ 2.8%.</p>
How and when the Reserve can be used.	The General Fund Balance is used on a day-to-day basis for the purpose of the Council's cash flow management while the financial consequences of unexpected events that manifest in overall General Fund budget overspends will be charged against the fund balance at financial year end.
Procedures for the Reserve's management and control.	Application of the non-earmarked General Fund Balance is delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Head of Finance.
Conclusion of review.	A General Fund Balance of 2% of the net revenue budget is consistent relative to other councils. Historically the OIC has set this contingency at higher levels as additional security against unforeseen financial and operational risks. A 2% balance is the level the Council has previously agreed as a prudent level for General Fund reserve.



Name of Reserve.	Capital Fund.
Balance at 31 March 2023.	£1,219,282.
Purpose of the Reserve.	The fund has been established largely to ensure there is provision for investment in the replacement of critical financial systems when required.
How and when the Reserve can be used.	<p>As a Capital Fund, the Reserve can only be used for capital purposes. The Reserve was created through contributions from the Finance Service revenue budget over many years and funding from this Reserve has been applied to the replacement of financial systems.</p> <p>On 22 February 2022, Policy and Resources Committee recommended that the Capital Funds and Capital Receipts Reserve balances, amounting to £1,459,285, be applied against spend on the capital programme in 2021/22 onwards.</p>
Procedures for the Reserve's management and control.	Application of the Capital Fund is delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Head of Finance.
Conclusion of review.	The fund balance will continue be applied against capital spend.

<b>Name of Reserve.</b>	<b>Capital Receipts Reserve.</b>
Balance at 31 March 2023.	£901,829.
Purpose of the Reserve.	The fund has been established to account for the receipt and application of capital receipts.
How and when the Reserve can be used.	The Capital Receipts Reserve can only be used for capital purposes. This includes accounting for capital receipts arising from the disposal of fixed assets, together with commuted developer contributions arising from planning conditions on housing and infrastructure developments. The receipts are applied directly to fund capital expenditure in the current financial year or subject to funding conditions can be carried forward for application to specific capital projects in the future.
Procedures for the Reserve's management and control.	Application of the Capital Receipts Reserve is delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Head of Finance.
Conclusion of review.	The fund balance will continue be applied against capital spend.

<b>Name of Reserve.</b>	<b>Repairs and Renewals Fund.</b>
Balance at 31 March 2023.	£6,804,112.
Purpose of the Reserve.	The fund is used to manage replacement and repair of the Council's existing property, plant and equipment fixed assets.
How and when the Reserve can be used.	<p>The Repairs and Renewals Fund can be used for both revenue and capital purposes. The main components of the fund include:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Schools Investment Programme Lifecycle funds.</li> <li>• Pathfinder Project</li> <li>• Quarry Plant Replacement.</li> <li>• Roads Improvement Programme.</li> <li>• Burial ground headstone remediation.</li> </ul> <p>Within the balance, there is ~£577,000 of "General Fund Services" and ~£181,000 of "Transport Infrastructure Fund", of which the majority is committed.</p>
Procedures for the Reserve's management and control.	Application of the Repairs and Renewals Fund is delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Head of Finance.
Conclusion of review.	The fund continues to be required for its established purpose, which is replacement and/or maintenance of property, plant and equipment. Where link between purpose and use has been broken, the funds should be returned to non-earmarked reserves.

<b>Name of Reserve.</b>	<b>Local Works and Services Contingency Fund.</b>
Balance at 31 March 2023.	£25,000.
Purpose of the Reserve.	The fund was established to enable Elected Members to be more reactive to issues that have arisen at ward level, but which do not feature as a priority when they are considered by Council Services against their competing priorities. The fund is a source of funding for ward level issues that can then be allocated to the appropriate Council Service where the lack of budgetary provision is the obstacle to resolving the issue.
How and when the Reserve can be used.	As part of the General Fund reserves review carried out in February 2023, this fund is no longer in operation with the remaining balance being earmarked for Finstown traffic calming measure costs.
Procedures for the Reserve's management and control.	Application of the Local Works and Services Contingency Fund is delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Head of Finance.
Conclusion of review.	Once remaining balance is expended, fund should cease.

<b>Name of Reserve.</b>	<b>Workforce Management and Management Support Fund.</b>
Balance at 31 March 2023.	£1,245,225.
Purpose of the Reserve.	<p>The Workforce Management Fund was established to make corporate provision for the eventuality that the Council is required to make budget savings that will involve a reduction in the workforce and for which there will be severance costs.</p> <p>On 23 February 2021, the Policy and Resources Committee recommended that the Workforce Management Fund be redesignated the Workforce Management and Management Support Fund, with the purpose of the reserve expanded to include provision of temporary additional capacity and management support at senior management level and/or support for existing vacancies and absences.</p>
How and when the Reserve can be used.	<p>This corporate reserve is accessible to all General Fund services.</p> <p>National guidance issued by Audit Scotland on workforce management and management of early retirement in local government was given full consideration in establishing protocols for accessing this fund.</p> <p>The principles for the process to access funds from the Workforce Management Fund is as follows:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• An area for budgetary savings is identified through the budget setting process.</li> <li>• The required level of staffing reduction and potential severance costs are quantified in consultation with Human Resources and Finance.</li> <li>• Should the associated costs be able to be met within existing Service budget then no application to the Workforce Management Fund would be required.</li> <li>• Should this not be the case, a short business case should be worked up, covering the expected costs, the length of payback period and rationale for the staffing reduction. This should be captured on a standard template form that will facilitate comparison of cases.</li> </ul> <p>The normal payback period required for the approval of requests to the Fund should be within three years. However exceptional circumstances may justify a longer payback period.</p> <p>As the Management Support Fund, the fund is fully allocated for the following purposes:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• APSE consultants cost for Waste.</li> </ul>

<b>Name of Reserve.</b>	<b>Workforce Management and Management Support Fund.</b>
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Graduate Trainee and Apprentices salary costs for 2.5 years (per Phase 2 of restructure).</li> <li>• Project Initiation Documents (PIDS).</li> <li>• Investors in People.</li> </ul>
Procedures for the Reserve's management and control.	Application of the Workforce Management Fund is delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Head of Finance.
Conclusion of review.	That this Fund continues to be required for its established purpose.

<b>Name of Reserve.</b>	<b>Renewables, Redevelopment and Regeneration Fund.</b>
Balance at 31 March 2023.	£6,990,018.
Purpose of the Reserve	The fund was established as an investment fund by ring fencing £8,000,000 of General Fund reserves. The General Fund reserves had been bolstered by the incorporation of the Relevant Services Contingency Fund balance which had its origins in non-domestic rates payments made by operators of the Flotta Terminal during a period of industrial de-rating.
How and when the Reserve can be used.	The fund has been applied to a variety of infrastructure projects including the Commercial Hotel, Stromness Pierhead Regeneration, MV Hoy Head lengthening, wind developments, Student Housing, serviced sites at the former Black Building, installation of the caisson at the Barriers, the Kirkwall Conservation Area Renewal Scheme and the Townscape Heritage Initiative. The fund was used to carry forward COVID-19 funding of £8,240,000, as recommended by Policy and Resources Committee on 21 December 2021. Services are actively planning, creating grant schemes, etc. to spend these funds. In February 2023 these 'funds' were top-sliced and balances were transferred back to non-earmarked General Fund reserves.
Procedures for the Reserve's management and control.	Approval of the fund being used as a funding source for projects is referred to the Policy and Resources Committee with a recommendation to Council.
Conclusion of review.	That the Renewables, Redevelopment and Regeneration Fund continues to be required for its established purpose. Given the pressures on 2023/24 budgets, should the Council return an overspend position then any uncommitted balances should be returned to non-earmarked General Fund reserves.

<b>Name of Reserve.</b>	<b>Economic Development Grants Fund.</b>
Balance at 31 March 2023.	£1,247,121.
Purpose of the Reserve.	This fund was established to ensure that commitments made by the Development and Infrastructure Committee to award economic development grants in prior years can be met in full when they are paid. The value of the fund represents the full value of the grant awards that have yet to be drawn down.
How and when the Reserve can be used.	This reserve can only be applied to meet the cost of economic development grants paid out in the year when the commitment has been made in an earlier year.
Procedures for the Reserve's management and control.	Application of the Economic Development Grants Fund is delegated to the Head of Finance.
Conclusion of review.	<p>The full value of the fund is required to meet outstanding prior year commitments if they are all drawn down.</p> <p>The Economic Development Grants Fund has been assessed as representing a potential financial liability or commitment made by the Council in awarding grant contributions to applicants for economic development assistance. While the status of each individual grant offer needs to be kept under review, the extent of any financial liability to the Council should be recognised and fully provided for.</p> <p>The grants should be reviewed to establish whether the need exists for current commitments, and steps should be taken to update procedures to time-limit grant draw down. Un-used amounts should be re-provisioned as non-earmarked reserves.</p>



<b>Name of Reserve</b>	<b>Outwith Orkney Placements Fund</b>
Balance at 31 March 2023.	£661,662.
Purpose of the Reserve.	This fund has been established from General Fund underspends to meet the anticipated costs of placements for looked after children. There were an unprecedented number of outwith Orkney placements during 2013/14 and it was apparent that this spending pressure would continue until alternative routes for meeting the needs of those individuals were established.
How and when the Reserve can be used.	The reserve is used to supplement the Social Care and Education revenue budgets and reduce the overspend position on the looked after children budget.
Procedures for the Reserve's management and control.	Application of the Outwith Orkney Placements Fund is delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Head of Finance.
Conclusion of review.	<p>The number of looked after children and complex packages of care for adults continues to place significant demand and spending pressure on the Social Care and Education revenue budgets such that the full value of the Outwith Orkney Placements Fund will be required.</p> <p>Further consideration requires to be given to this arrangement as part of the Council's budget setting process, including an assessment of the ongoing service pressure over the medium term together with arrangements to replenish this fund.</p> <p>That the Outwith Orkney Placements Fund continues to be required for its established purpose.</p>

<b>Name of Reserve.</b>	<b>Capital Projects Appraisal Fund.</b>
Balance at 31 March 2023.	£723,212.
Purpose of the Reserve.	To facilitate the development of capital project appraisals (CPA) for General Fund Services.
How and when the Reserve can be used.	The reserve will be used to establish ring-fenced project specific budgets, funded from within the annual loan charges revenue budget for General Fund Services, for the purpose of developing individual capital project appraisals. A review of the CPA process identified the lack of a service specific resource for this purpose as a weakness. It is anticipated that all requests to establish a CPA budget would normally be considered by the Capital Planning and Asset Management Working Group (CPAM) and Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) in the first instance.
Procedures for the Reserve's management and control.	Application of the Capital Projects Appraisal Fund is delegated to the Head of Finance.
Conclusion of review.	It is evident that a significant gap exists between the aspirations of the Council to adapt to better meet the needs of clients, and in-house capacity to plan for investment in infrastructure over the medium and longer term. To assist with the development of CPAs, a need exists to set aside resources for this purpose over the short term. It is however anticipated that this timing difference will disappear as the Council focusses more resources on forward planning and better align resources to workload going forward.

<b>Name of Reserve.</b>	<b>Crown Estate Fund.</b>
Balance at 31 March 2023.	£2,557,842.
Purpose of the Reserve.	The fund was established from an unspent allocation of Crown Estate net revenue funding that has been transferred to the Council by the Scottish Government to ensure there is provision for a longer-term allocation strategy.
How and when the Reserve can be used.	<p>On 19 December 2019, the Council established guiding principles for deployment of the Fund, together with the long-term allocation strategy for coastal community benefit in Orkney. Projects to be funded from the Crown Estate Fund must support the following principles:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Sustainable development and management of coastal and marine resources.</li> <li>• Maintain a healthy, clean and safe coastal and marine environment.</li> <li>• Growth and job creation in the coastal and marine economy.</li> <li>• Strategic coastal and marine planning, partnership working and good governance to enable sustainable development and resource management.</li> <li>• Investment in the infrastructure required for coastal communities across all of Orkney to thrive.</li> <li>• Empower coastal communities across all of Orkney to deliver projects to realise sustainable social, economic and environmental benefits.</li> <li>• Improvements in the long-term productivity of the coastal and marine economy by promoting investment in innovation, education and skills.</li> <li>• Transition to a low carbon economy.</li> <li>• Measures that mitigate the effects of climate change, adapt to climate change and build greater resilience to the effects of climate change.</li> <li>• Research, knowledge and data to unlock sustainable development and resource management benefits.</li> <li>• Enable best practice to manage and make use of coastal and marine resources.</li> <li>• Cultural and social wellbeing of local communities, including the maintenance and enhancement of quality of life.</li> </ul>

<b>Name of Reserve.</b>	<b>Crown Estate Fund.</b>
	On 21 June 2022, the Policy and Resources Committee recommended establishment of the Crown Estate Economic Development Fund and the Crown Estate Community Led Development Fund, using 50% of the balance of the Crown Estate Fund plus 50% of the annual allocations going forward.
Procedures for the Reserve's management and control.	<p>Approval of the fund being used as a funding source for projects is referred to the Policy and Resources Committee with a recommendation to Council.</p> <p>Determination of applications for funding from the Crown Estate Economic Development Fund is delegated to the Corporate Director for Enterprise and Sustainable Regeneration, in consultation with the Leader, Depute Leader, Chair and Vice Chair of the Development and Infrastructure Committee.</p> <p>Determination of applications for funding from the Crown Estate Community Led Development Fund is delegated to the Corporate Director for Enterprise and Sustainable Regeneration, in consultation with the Leader, Depute Leader, Chair and Vice Chair of the Development and Infrastructure Committee, together with the Chair of the Orkney Local Action Group, established to deliver the 2014-20 LEADER Programme.</p>
Conclusion of review.	<p>That the Crown Estate Fund continues to be required for its established purpose.</p> <p>Marine Scotland has tried their best to "ring fence" this funding and asked the Council to report on how it is being spent on coastal communities.</p>

<b>Name of Reserve.</b>	<b>Business Support Fund.</b>
Balance at 31 March 2023.	£1,586,836.
Purpose of the Reserve.	To assist local businesses to survive the economic downturn that has arisen as a result of the Coronavirus Pandemic.
How and when the Reserve can be used.	The £5M Business Support Fund was established by the Council on 16 April 2020, at the beginning of COVID, to be used for Business Hardship Support Grants and Business Loans. The fund has provided grants to businesses that have been ineligible for Government funding, top up grants on many Government schemes and business loans. It will also provide funding for the local business economic recovery group.
Procedures for the Reserve's management and control.	Application of the Business Support Fund is delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, the Chair and Vice Chair of the Development and Infrastructure Committee, the Corporate Director for Enterprise and Sustainable Regeneration and the Head of Finance.
Conclusion of review.	That the Business Support Fund continues to be required for its established purpose, but the funding should be time limited and on lapsing, the balance should be returned non-ear marked General Fund Balances

<b>Name of Reserve.</b>	<b>Redeterminations Flexibility Fund.</b>
Balance at 31 March 2023.	£132,301.
Purpose of the Reserve.	To enable the carry forward of funding received as redetermination in the last few days of March each year.
How and when the Reserve can be used.	The Scottish Government settlements in 2021 and 2022 included last minute allocations of funding which, given the timing, were impossible to spend in the financial years awarded. This fund offered flexibility to carry forward settlement funding between financial years. This flexibility should only be allowed for one financial year.
Procedures for the Reserve's management and control.	Application of the Redeterminations Fund is delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Head of Finance.
Conclusion of review.	That the Redeterminations Fund continues to be required for its established purpose. If the funding is not used within the 12 month period following the receipt, then the balances should be returned to non-earmarked General Fund balances.

<b>Name of Reserve.</b>	<b>Sustainable and Green Transport Fund.</b>
Balance at 31 March 2023.	£55,852.
Purpose of the Reserve.	To enable the carry forward of bus passenger fare income to be used for sustainable and green transport initiatives.
How and when the Reserve can be used.	<p>On 1 March 2022, the Policy and Resources Committee recommended that passenger fare income from subsidised public bus routes be utilised to establish this Fund, specifically for sustainable transport initiatives, including active travel, as a means to off-set existing transport CO2 emissions and to invest in sustainable and green transport solutions for the future.</p> <p>A proportion of the passenger fare income was to be retained to meet the cost of the review of contract rates for public bus services, capped at a maximum of 3% per annum, beyond the 1% inflationary uplift to budgets.</p>
Procedures for the Reserve's management and control.	Application of the funding set aside in the Sustainable and Green Transport Fund is delegated to the Corporate Director for Enterprise and Sustainable Regeneration, in consultation with the Head of Finance.
Conclusion of review.	That the Sustainable and Green Transport Fund continues to be required for its established purpose.

<b>Name of Reserve.</b>	<b>Islands Deal Fund.</b>
Balance at 31 March 2023.	£1,765,319.
Purpose of the Reserve.	To set aside funds for the requirement for Orkney Islands Council to match fund the Orkney projects that will form part of the Islands Growth Deal.
How and when the Reserve can be used.	As part of the Islands Growth Deal the Council has to find £18,400,000 of match funding in addition to the external leverage required. The funding requirement specifically relates to the Orkney Research and Innovation Campus, the Futures Fuels Hub and the Creative Islands Wellbeing project.
Procedures for the Reserve's management and control.	Application of the Islands Deal Fund is referred to the Policy and Resources Committee with a recommendation to Council.
Conclusion of review.	That the Islands Deal Fund continues to be required for its established purpose.